

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA  
CHARLESTON DIVISION**

<p>Linguista White, <i>et al.</i>,  Plaintiffs,  v.  Kevin Shwedo, <i>et al.</i>,  Defendants.</p>	<p>Civil Action No. 2:19-cv-03083-RMG  (CLASS ACTION)  <b>Expedited Ruling Requested</b></p>
--	--

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

I. STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

    A. The DMV automatically and indefinitely suspends driver’s licenses based on nonpayment of traffic tickets without a hearing or determining that nonpayment is willful. .... 2

    B. The DMV’s automatic and indefinite suspension of driver's licenses for failure to pay traffic tickets disproportionately impacts indigent people. .... 7

    C. Driver’s license suspensions have devastating everyday consequences for impoverished people in South Carolina. .... 8

    D. The consequences for driving under suspension are dire and perpetuate a cycle of poverty, debt, and entanglement with the criminal legal system..... 11

    E. Plaintiffs suffer ongoing harm from the DMV’s policy and practice. .... 12

II. AUTHORITY AND ARGUMENT..... 16

    A. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Prevail on Their Claims ..... 17

        1. *Bearden*’s analysis applies where a state seeks to sanction a person solely due to inability to pay. .... 17

        2. Under *Bearden*, the DMV’s automatic and indefinite suspension of driver’s licenses without a hearing and determination of willful failure to pay violates equal protection and due process by punishing those who are unable to pay. .... 24

            i. The DMV’s automatic and indefinite suspension of driver’s licenses impairs Plaintiffs’ substantial property interest in their licenses. .... 24

            ii. The private interest is substantially affected..... 25

            iii. The DMV’s automatic and indefinite suspension of driver’s licenses is not rationally related to any state interest in collecting traffic fines and fees..... 26

            iv. Alternative means exist to advance the state’s interest in collecting money. .... 29

        3. The DMV’s automatic and indefinite suspension of driver’s licenses for failure to pay traffic tickets fails to withstand even rational basis review because suspending the licenses of those who cannot pay does not logically advance the state's interest in collection..... 30

            i. The DMV’s automatic and indefinite suspension of driver’s licenses establishes a classification based on inability to pay traffic tickets. .... 30

            ii. There is no logical connection between punishing a person who is unable to pay traffic tickets with the absolute and indefinite loss of a driver’s license and the state’s interest in collecting fines and fees..... 32

    B. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Immediate, Irreparable Injury Without a Preliminary Injunction.. 34

C. The Threatened Injury to Plaintiffs Outweighs Any Potential Harm Injunctive Relief  
Might Cause to Defendant, and an Injunction Services the Public Interest. .... 35

CONCLUSION..... 35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>Alexander v. Johnson</i> , 742 F.2d 117 (4th Cir. 1984).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25 (1972).....	23, 34
<i>Arizona Dream Act. Coal. V. Brewer</i> , 855 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	35
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983) .....	passim
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971).....	25, 35
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	30
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985) .....	25
<i>Fowler v. Benson</i> , 924 F.3d 247 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	21, 23
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	2
<i>Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason</i> , 303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	35
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970) .....	25
<i>Harper v. Va. State Bd. Of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966) .....	23
<i>Heller v. Doe by Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	32
<i>Henry v. Greenville Airport Commission</i> , 284 F.2d 631 (4th Cir. 1960) .....	34
<i>Johnson v. Jessup</i> , No. 19-1421, ECF No. 29 (4th Cir Aug. 26, 2019).....	7, 20
<i>Lazy Y Ranch LTD v. Behrens</i> , 546 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	32
<i>League of Women Voters of North Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)...	35
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	20, 22, 23, 31
<i>Mackey v. Montrym</i> , 443 U.S. 1 (1979).....	25, 34
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	24
<i>Mayer v. Chicago</i> , 404 U.S. 189 (1971).....	19, 22, 23
<i>Mendoza v. Garrett</i> , 358 F. Supp. 3d 1145 (D. Or. 2018), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 19-35506 (9th Cir. June 11, 2019) .....	20
<i>Miller v. Anckaitis</i> , 436 F.2d 115 (3rd Cir. 1970).....	25
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank &amp; Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950) .....	24
<i>Murillo v. Bambrick</i> , 681 F.2d 898 (3d. Cir. 1982).....	31
<i>O'Donnell v. Harris County</i> , 892 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	22
<i>Ortwein v. Schwab</i> , 410 U.S. 656 (1973) .....	22
<i>Padberg v. McGrath-McKenchnie</i> , 108 F.Supp. 2d 177 (E.D.N.Y 2000).....	35
<i>Pashby v. Delia</i> , 709 F.3d 320 (4th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Robinson v. Long</i> , No. 18-6121 (6th Cir. Oct. 24, 2018).....	26
<i>Robinson v. Purkey</i> , Case No. 3:17-cv-1263, 2017 WL 4418134 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 5, 2017)....	26, 33, 34, 35
<i>Ross v. Meese</i> , 818 F.2d 1132 (4th Cir. 1987).....	34
<i>San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 14 (1973).....	19
<i>Schweiker v. Wilson</i> , 450 U.S. 221 (1981) .....	30
<i>Scott v. Williams</i> , 924 F.2d 56 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	25

*Smith Setzer & Sons, Inc. v. S.C. Procurement Review Panel*, 20 F.3d 1311 (4th Cir. 1994)..... 34  
*Stinnie v. Holcomb*, No. 3:16-cv-00044, 2016 WL 6892275 (W.D. Va. Nov. 7, 2016) .. 24, 25, 29  
*Tate v. Short*, 401 U.S. 395 (1971) ..... 19, 27, 29, 31  
*Turner v. Rogers*, 564 U.S. 431 (2011) ..... 24  
*U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno*, 413 U.S. 528 (1973) ..... 33  
*United States v. Kras*, 409 U.S. 434 (1973)..... 22  
*Zinerman v. Burch*, 494 U.S. 113 (1990)..... 23

**Federal Rules and Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 2

**Other Authorities**

Alan M. Voorhees Transportation Center et al., *Motor Vehicles Affordability and Fairness Task Force: Final Report* (2006)..... 10  
 American Association of Motor Vehicle Administrators, *Reducing Suspended Drivers and Alternative Reinstatement Best Practices* 12 (2018)..... 10, 12, 26, 29  
 American Bar Association, Working Group on Building Public Trust in the American Justice System, et al., *Report to the House of Delegates, Resolution 114* (Aug. 6, 2018) ..... 10  
 Back on the Road California, *Stopped, Fined, Arrested: Racial Bias in Policing and Traffic Courts in California* (2016) ..... 9  
 Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, *Report on the Economic Well-Being of U.S. Households in 2018*..... 7  
 Brennan Center for Justice, *The Steep Costs of Criminal Justice Fines and Fees* Nov. 21, 2019 11  
 CDM Smith, *Charting a Course to 2040: South Carolina Statewide Public Transportation and Coordination Plan*, S.C. Dep’t of Transportation (2014) ..... 9  
 Danielle Conley & Ariel Levinson-Waldman, *Discriminatory Driver’s License Suspension Schemes*, American Constitution Society (2019) ..... 9  
 Judicial Council of California, *Report on the Statewide Collection of Delinquent Court-Ordered Debt for 2017-18* (2018) ..... 11  
 Memorandum to Summary Court Judges and Staff from Renee Lipson, Staff Attorney, South Carolina Court Administration, March 14, 2018 ..... 4  
 Municipal Association of South Carolina, Table VS7-1, List of Violations That Are Used to Suspend for FTPTT (Failure to Pay Traffic Tickets)..... 4  
 Paul Taylor et al., *The Fading Glory of the Television and Telephone*, Pew Research Center (Aug. 19, 2010) ..... 8  
 South Carolina Bench Book for Magistrates and Municipal Court..... 4, 5  
 Streetlight Data, *Commutes Across America: Where Are the Longest Trips to Work? Part 1* (2018) ..... 8  
 Texas Fair Defense Project & Texas Appleseed, *Driven by Debt: How Driver’s License Suspensions for Unpaid Fines and Fees Hurt Texas Families* ..... 11

Timothy R. Neuman et al., *Guidance for Implementation of the AASHTO Strategic Highway Safety Plan Volume 2: A Guide for Addressing Collisions Involving Unlicensed Drivers and Drivers with Suspended or Revoked Licenses*, National Cooperative Highway Research Program (2003) ..... 12

U.S. Census Bureau, *American Community Survey (2017 5-Year Estimates)*, Table GCT1701 (Percent of People Below Poverty Level in the Past 12 Months (For Whom Poverty Status is Determined)) ..... 7

U.S. Census Bureau, *American Community Survey (2017 5-Year Estimates)*, Table S0801 (Commuting Characteristics by Sex)—South Carolina (2017)..... 9

U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Services, Office of the Assistant Secretary for Planning and Evaluation, *2019 Poverty Guideline*, (last visited Nov. 1, 2019)..... 14

**State Statutes**

S.C. Code § 56-1-1020(a)(4) ..... 12

S.C. Code § 56-1-1100..... 12

S.C. Code § 56-1-1320-70 ..... 27

S.C. Code § 56-1-350..... 5

S.C. Code § 56-1-370..... 6, 28

S.C. Code § 56-1-390..... 6, 27

S.C. Code § 56-1-395..... 7, 29

S.C. Code § 56-1-460..... 12, 26

S.C. Code § 56-25-20..... passim

S.C. Code § 56-5-2990(A)(2)(b)..... 27
